management of, inter alia, the following variables for the remaining economic lives of the containers:

•	 New container prices

•	 Estimated economic life of containers

•	 Resale prices of used containers

•	 Container lease rates

•	 Container fleet utilisations

•	 Prevailing interest rates

•	 Past payment history

Management believes that forecast and/or assumptions are based on competent industry knowledge and
experience.

Trencor Limited
Integrated Annual Report 2015

75

35.	 Restatement

During 2015, it came to light that in converting the financial statements of TAC from US GAAP to IFRS and in calculating
the fair values of the assets and liabilities of TAC on step up to control at 1 July 2013, a constructive obligation existing
in TAC had not been taken into account. As a result of this, at 1 July 2013, interest-bearing borrowings were understated
by R371 million, non-controlling interests were overstated by R207 million and this gave rise to goodwill of R110 million
and the bargain purchase gain of R54 million recognised at the time has been reversed. The effect on profit attributable
to equity holders in 2014 was immaterial.

Group
Amount

previously
reported

Rm
Change

Rm

Restated
 amount

Rm
Consolidated statement of financial position
1 January 2014
Intangible assets and goodwill 305 116 421
Others 44 323 – 44 323
Total assets 44 628 116 44 744
Interest-bearing liabilities (26 936) (362) (27 298)
Current portion of interest-bearing borrowings (1 943) (35) (1 978)
Others (1 190) – (1 190)
Total liabilities (30 069) (397) (30 466)
Retained earnings (5 169) 57 (5 112)
Foreign currency translation reserve (1 983) 3 (1 980)
Non-controlling interests (6 647) 221 (6 426)
Others (760) – (760)
Total equity (14 559) 281 (14 278)
Total equity and liabilities (44 628) (116) (44 744)

31 December 2014
Intangible assets and goodwill 288 128 416
Others 53 641 – 53 641
Total assets 53 929 128 54 057
Interest-bearing liabilities (31 976) (397) (32 373)
Current portion of interest-bearing borrowings (3 128) (36) (3 164)
Others (1 604) – (1 604)
Total liabilities (36 708) (433) (37 141)
Retained earnings (5 722) 55 (5 667)
Foreign currency translation reserve (2 774) 9 (2 765)
Non-controlling interests (7 953) 241 (7 712)
Others (772) – (772)
Total equity (17 221) 305 (16 916)
Total equity and liabilities (53 929) (128) (54 057)

Trencor Limited
Integrated Annual Report 2015

76

35.   Restatement (continued)

Group
Amount

previously
reported

Rm
Change

Rm

Restated
 amount

Rm
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2014
Interest expense (970) (20) (990)
Others 3 017 – 3 017
Profit for the year 2 047 (20) 2 027
Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation differences 1 516 (29) 1 487
Total comprehensive income for the year 3 563 (49) 3 514
Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Equity holders of the company 1 751 (4) 1 747
Non-controlling interests 1 812 (45) 1 767

3 563 (49) 3 514
Profit for the year attributable to:
Equity holders of the company 960 2 962
Non-controlling interests 1 087 (22) 1 065

2 047 (20) 2 027
Basic earnings per share (cents) 542,0 1,2 543,2
Headline earnings per share (cents) 546,6 1,3 547,9
Adjusted earnings per share (cents) 519,4 1,3 520,7

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2014
Cash generated from operations 6 534 – 6 534
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (631) 25 (606)
Others (8 628) – (8 628)
Net cash outflow from operating activities (2 725) 25 (2 700)
Cash inflow from investing activities 17 – 17
Cash inflow from financing activities 2 851 (25) 2 826
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents before exchange rate
fluctuations 143 – 143
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 2 744 – 2 744
Effects of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents 273 – 273
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 3 160 – 3 160

36.	 Going concern

The directors consider that the company and its subsidiaries have adequate resources to continue operating for the foreseeable
future and that it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the group and company financial statements.

37.	 Events after reporting date

Subsequent to the year-end, Trencor’s interest in the companies that own and operate Grand Central Airport (refer to note
7), was disposed of effective 17 June 2016, realising proceeds of R39,7 million. In line with IAS 10 Events after the Reporting
Period, the resulting effect is a non-adjusting event that is not recognised in the financial statements.